
MUFG
Sustainability Report
2020



Editorial Policy

MUFG published the MUFG Sustainability Report 2020 to 
improve understanding on the company's commitment to 
sustainability, in order to achieve a sustainable environment and 
society and to help the group achieve sustainable growth. For 
all of our stakeholders, we explain the sustainability initiatives 
we implement throughout our operations based on MUFG's 
Corporate Vision and Code of Conduct, using policies, systems, 

In principle, this report covers major 6 companies. In addition, the following affiliated companies are included in the "Diversity" 
initiative on pages 67-78.

targets, and results as the foundation. In publishing the report, 
we consider both the importance to society and the importance 
to MUFG, with reference to the GRI Standards and the UN 
Global Compact.
Please refer to our website, along with the MUFG Report 2020 
(JGAAP) for more information on our sustainable value creation 
mechanism and detailed financial data.

 Scope of Reporting

FY2019 (April 1, 2019 to March 31 , 2020)
(Includes some information from FY2020)

• GRI Standard
• UN Global Compact
• ISO 26000 : Guidance on social responsibility
• SASB (Sustainability Accounting Standards Board)
• Environmental Reporting Guidelines (2018),
  Ministry of the. Environment
• SDGs Compass
• Recommendations of TCFD

Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc.
7-1, Marunouchi 2-Chome, Chiyoda-ku,
Tokyo 100-8330, Japan
Telephone : 81-03-3240-8111
URL : https://www.mufg.jp/english/

 Period Subject to Reporting

 Reference Guidelines  Contact Concerning This Report

MUFG report 2020 are available on our website. https://www.mufg.jp/english/ir/report/annual_report/

■ Major 6 companies ■ Affiliated companies

Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group
MUFG Bank
Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking
Mitsubishi UFJ Morgan Stanley Securities
Mitsubishi UFJ NICOS
ACOM

Mitsubishi UFJ Research and Consulting
The Master Trust Bank of Japan
Mitsubishi Research Institute DCS
Mitsubishi UFJ Information Technology
Mitsubishi UFJ Trust Systems
Mitsubishi UFJ Kokusai Asset Management
MUS Business Service
MUFG Union Bank

1

https://www.mufg.jp/english/ir/report/annual_report/index.html
https://www.mufg.jp/english/index.html


P.3Sustainability Management

P.3

P.5

P.8

P.11

P.14

P.22

P.23

P.24

P.29

MUFG's Approach to Sustainability

Message from the CEO

Evaluation of Our Sustainability Initiatives

Priority Environmental and Social Issues
MUFG Must Address

MUFG’s Approach to Priority Issues

Policies and Guidelines Related to
Sustainability Promotion

Sustainability Promotion Structure

Stakeholder Engagement

Endorsement of Sustainability Initiatives

P.32Activities in FY2019 : Environment

P.33

P.33

P.37

P.38

P.39

P.43

P.44

P.46

P.57

MUFG Environmental Policy Statement

Initiatives through Business Activities

Products and Services for Reducing
Environmental Impacts

Consulting Services Related to
Climate Change Measures

Contribution to the Development of the
Green Bond Market

Initiatives for Reducing the
Environmental Impacts of Our Business Activities

Activities Goals

Initiatives to Counter Global Warming
and Climate Change
– Based on TCFD Recommendations

Responses to TCFD as an Asset Manager

P.111ESG Data

P.112

P.116

Environment

Social

P.59Activities in FY2019 : Society

P.60

P.62

P.66

P.67

P.79

P.81

P.83

P.84

P.85

P.86

P.88

P.90

P.91

Our Approach to Human Resource Development

Human Resource Development Program

Evaluation of Human Resources

Diversity

Work Style Reform

External Recognition

Human Rights Management

Human Rights Due Diligence

Health and Productivity Management

Universal Support

Customer Focus and Initiatives

Access to Financial Services

Social Contribution Activities

P.97Activities in FY2019 : Governance

P.98

P.99

P.103

P.105

P.108

P.109

Corporate Governance

Responsibility and Authority

Risk Management

Compliance

Use of Whistle-Blowing Systems

Cyber Security

Contents

2


	Editorial Policy
	Contents



