



MUFG Sustainability Report 2020



## **Editorial Policy**

MUFG published the MUFG Sustainability Report 2020 to improve understanding on the company's commitment to sustainability, in order to achieve a sustainable environment and society and to help the group achieve sustainable growth. For all of our stakeholders, we explain the sustainability initiatives we implement throughout our operations based on MUFG's Corporate Vision and Code of Conduct, using policies, systems,

targets, and results as the foundation. In publishing the report, we consider both the importance to society and the importance to MUFG, with reference to the GRI Standards and the UN Global Compact.

Please refer to our website, along with the MUFG Report 2020 (JGAAP) for more information on our sustainable value creation mechanism and detailed financial data.

MUFG report 2020 are available on our website. https://www.mufg.jp/english/ir/report/annual\_report/

### Scope of Reporting

In principle, this report covers major 6 companies. In addition, the following affiliated companies are included in the "Diversity" initiative on pages 67-78.

#### ■ Major 6 companies

- Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group
- MUFG Bank
- Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking
- Mitsubishi UFJ Morgan Stanley Securities
- Mitsubishi UFJ NICOS
- ACOM

#### ■ Affiliated companies

- Mitsubishi UFJ Research and Consulting
- The Master Trust Bank of Japan
- Mitsubishi Research Institute DCS
- Mitsubishi UFJ Information Technology
- Mitsubishi UFJ Trust Systems
- Mitsubishi UFJ Kokusai Asset Management
- MUS Business Service
- MUFG Union Bank

## Period Subject to Reporting

FY2019 (April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020) (Includes some information from FY2020)

#### Reference Guidelines

- GRI Standard
- · UN Global Compact
- ISO 26000: Guidance on social responsibility
- SASB (Sustainability Accounting Standards Board)
- Environmental Reporting Guidelines (2018), Ministry of the. Environment
- SDGs Compass
- Recommendations of TCFD

### Contact Concerning This Report

Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group, Inc. 7-1, Marunouchi 2-Chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8330, Japan Telephone: 81-03-3240-8111 URL: https://www.mufg.jp/english/

# Contents

Sus	stainability Management	P.3	Activit	ties in FY2019 : <b>Environment</b>	P.32
P.3	MUFG's Approach to Sustainability		P.33	MUFG Environmental Policy Statement	
P.5	Message from the CEO		P.33	Initiatives through Business Activities	
P.8 P.11	Evaluation of Our Sustainability Initiatives Priority Environmental and Social Issues		P.37	Products and Services for Reducing Environmental Impacts	
	MUFG Must Address		P.38	Consulting Services Related to	
P.14	MUFG's Approach to Priority Issues			Climate Change Measures	
P.22	Policies and Guidelines Related to Sustainability Promotion		P.39	Contribution to the Development of the Green Bond Market	)
P.23	Sustainability Promotion Structure		P.43	Initiatives for Reducing the	
P.24	Stakeholder Engagement			Environmental Impacts of Our Business	Activities
P.29	Endorsement of Sustainability Initiatives		P.44	Activities Goals	
			P.46	Initiatives to Counter Global Warming and Climate Change - Based on TCFD Recommendations	
Activi	ties in FY2019 : <b>Society</b>	P.59	P.57	Responses to TCFD as an Asset Manage	er
P.60	Our Approach to Human Resource Develo	pment			
P.62	Human Resource Development Program		Activit	ties in FY2019 : <b>Governance</b>	P.97
P.66	Evaluation of Human Resources		ACTIVIT	ties iii F12019 : OOVCI Halloc	1.07
P.67	Diversity		P.98	Corporate Governance	
P.79	Work Style Reform		P.99	Responsibility and Authority	
P.81	External Recognition		P.103	Risk Management	
P.83	Human Rights Management		P.105	Compliance	
P.84	Human Rights Due Diligence		P.108	Use of Whistle-Blowing Systems	
P.85	Health and Productivity Management		P.109	Cyber Security	
P.86	Universal Support				
P.88	Customer Focus and Initiatives				
P.90	Access to Financial Services				
P.91	Social Contribution Activities		ESC	B Data	P.111
			P.112	Environment	
			P.116	Social	